above 50,000 and not more than 150,000, four all but two cents per gallon;

- (3) On each gallon of such aviation gasoline or special fuel above 150,000 and not more than 200,000, five all but one eents cent per gallon;
- (4) On each gallon of such aviation gasoline or special fuel above 200,000, five and all but one-half eents cent per gallon.

The one cent increase in refunds herein above provided for shall apply only to gasoline and special fuel purchased after the effective date of this act and with respect to which the six cent gasoline tax has been paid.

Approved March 23, 1965.

CHAPTER 123-H, F. No. 560

An act relating to the state board of electricity; redefining certain of its powers and duties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 326.24, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 326.24, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. State board of electricity; fees and report. All fees collected under the provisions of sections 326.24 to 326.32 shall be devoted to the uses of the state board of electricity and, on or before October 1 in each even numbered year, biennially, the board shall report to the governor, in writing, the items of its receipts and disbursements for the preceding two years. The state board of electricity shall have jurisdiction, and is hereby empowered to enforce the provisions of sections 326.24 to 326.32; provided, however, the state board of electricity shall not have any jurisdiction, authority or right of inspection over the signal systems and all parts thereof employed and operated by railroad common carriers or the installations, materials, or equipment which are owned, leased, operated or maintained by a utility and which are used in making electricity available to the individual consumer and are on the utility side of the point of attachment or connection with the consumer owned or controlled electrical facilities, or over any such util-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

ity, its employees, agents, or independent contractors, when doing electrical work on or in connection with such installations or equipment.

Became law without governor's signature.

Filed March 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 124—H. F. No. 238

[Coded]

An act relating to wild animals; providing for the taking of deer by persons hunting in groups.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [100.272] Deer, party hunting. Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary a hunter may hold only one license to take deer by firearms in any year, and the license is valid to take only one deer. However, where two or more persons who hold valid licenses to take deer by use of firearms are hunting as a party any member of the party may take or kill the number of deer that is equal to the number of valid licenses held by members of the party. In no case shall the total number of deer taken by members of the party exceed the total number of valid licenses held by members of the party.

Approved March 26, 1965.

CHAPTER 125-H. F. No. 629

[Coded]

An act relating to boat and water safety; authorizing the game wardens to enforce the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 361; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 97.50, by adding a new subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 97.50, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.